

Khaitan, by faith - Hindu, by occupati - Business, by nationality - Indian, residing at 84, S/D, Block-E, N / Alipore, Kolkata - 700 007.

Hereinafter called and referred to as the DWNER / VENDOR" (which term and/or expression shall unless excluded by or repugnant to the subject or context be deemed to mean, imply and include his respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal, expresentatives, nominees and assigns) of the FIRST PART.

#### AND

Hereinafter called and referred to as the PURCHASER? (which term and/or expression shall unless excluded by or repugnant to the subject or context be deemed to mean, imp.) and include its respective successors in office, office bearers, executors, administrators, legal, representatives, nominees and assigns) of the SECOND PART.

## AND

M/S. MOONSTONE ENTERPRISE PVT. LTD. (PAN NO. AADCM4928R), a Private Limited Company, incorporated under the Provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, having its Registered Office at 5. Kabir Road, P.S. Tollygunge, Koikata - 700 026, represented by its Director, SANJAY SARAF, son of that Radheshyam Saraf.

Hereinafter called and referred to as the "CO FIRMING PARTY".

(which term and/or expression shall unless exc ded by or repugnant to the subject or context be deemed to mean an include its successors in office, office bearers, executors, a ninistrators, legal representatives, nominees and assigns) of the 1 IRD PART.

In these presents, for the sake of brevily to Vendor, Purchaser and Confirming Party are collectively refer d to as Parties and individually as Party.

# NO W THIS DEED OF CONVEYANCE WITNESSETH A FOLLOWS :-

## 4. Subject Matter of Conveyance:

Said Property: Shall mean imply and include LL THAT piece and parcel of total aggregated Sali land measuring 1 One) Cottah 2 (Two) Chittacks 29 (Twenty Nine) sq.ft. be the same a 1 tle more or less, lying and situated at Monza - Atghara, J.L. No. 10, Sa. No. 133, Touzi No. 172, Pargana - Kalikata, P.S. Rajarhat, comp sed in R.S./L.R. Dag No. 140, under C.S. Khatian No. 120, R.S. Khatian No. 90, L.R. Khatian Nos. 1637, A.D.S.R.O. Bidhannagar, Salt Lake Sity, within the local limit of Rajarhat Gopalpur Municipality; in Ware No. 9, in the District North 24 Parganas being part of the land more silly described in the First Schedule hereinafter written. The total lad is described in the First Schedule and Said Property/Sold Property : morefully described in the Second Schedule hereunder written. A Pin of the total land is attached herewith (Said Property).

- 5.1 Rep sentations Regarding Title: The Vendor has made the following representations and given the following warranties to the Purchaser regalling title.
- 5.1.1 Abs ute Ownership of Avanti Paul @ Avanti Nath Paul & Obanti Paul @ Janti Nath Paul: Cue Avanti Paul @ Avanti Nath Paul & Jibanti Paul @ Jibanti Nath Paul were the absolute joint owners in respect of land reasuring about 10 Bighas and 6 Cottahs more or less, lying and situe ad in Mouza Atghara, J.L. No. 10, P.S. Rajarhat, in R.S. Dag No. 40, under C.S. Khatian No. 120, R.S. Khatian No. 90, in the Dist of North 24 Parganas.
- Plott ig by Avanti Paul @ Avanti Nath Paul & Jibanti Paul @ Jibant
- Sale Ly Avanti Paul @ Avanti Nath Paul & Jibanti Paul @ Jibanti Nath Paul io Kuntala Manna: The said Avanti Paul @ Avanti Nath Paul & Jiban: Paul @ Jibanti Nath Paul as vendors and one Charusila Paul, Kali i rishna Paul, Radha Charan Paul & Golak Paul, all the heirs & succe sors of Late Jiten Paul as confirming parties, sold, transferred and conveyed Plot Nos. 4, 9, 17 & 24, consisting 23 (Twenty Three) Cottal's 7 (Seven) Chittacks 3 (Three) sq.ft. more or less of land,

togethe with proportionate share of private passage measuring 5 (Five) Cottals 5 (Five) Chittacks 43 (Forty Three) sq.ft., in total land measuring 28 (Twenty Eight) Cottals 13 (Thirteen) Chittack 1 (One) sq.ft. wore or less, comprised in portion of R.S. Dag No. 1 9, under R.S. Ki atian No. 90, in Mouza - Atghara, J.L. No. 10, P.S. K. arhat, in the District North 24 Parganas, to one Kuntala Manna, by the strength of a Registered Deed of Conveyance, registered on 10.08.19 5, in the office of the Sub-Registrar, Cossipore Dum Dum, and recorded in Book No. 1, pages 279 to 287, being Deed No. 7422 for the year 1 65.

- Sale by Kuntala Manna to the present owner, Pradeep Khaikan: The said Kuntala Manna sold, transferred and conveyed the afore aid Plot No. 9, consisting 5 (Five) Cottahs 13 (Thirteen) Chittacks 15 (Fifteen) sq.ft. together with proportionate share of private passage measuring 1 (One) Cottah 5 (Five) Chittacks 14 (Fourteen) sq.ft., in to al land measuring 7 (Seven) Cottahs 2 (Two) Chittacks 29 (Twenty Ni e) sq.ft. more of less out of the aforesaid land, comprised in portion of R.S. Dag No. 140, under R.S. Khatian No. 90, in Mouza Atghara, i.L. No. 10, P.S. Rajarhat, in the District North 24 Parganas, to the present owner, Pradeep Khaitan, by the strength of a Registered Deed of Confeyance, registered on 04,06,2002, in the office of the D.R. 24 Parganas, at Barasat, and recorded in Book No. I, Volume No. 64, Pages 74 to 91, being Deed No. 01832 for the year 2004.
- Khaitan recorded his name in the record of the L.R. Settlement in L.R. Khaitan No. 1637 in respect of 12 decimals of land (having share 0.0349 out of 339 decimals of land in R.S./L.R. Dag No. 140)
- 5.1.6 Absolute Ownership of Pradeep Khaitan: Thus on the basis of the aforesaid deed, the said Pradeep Khaitan became the absolute owner of ALL THAT piece and parcel of total aggregated Sali land measuring 7 (Seven) Cottahs 2 (Two) Chittacks 29 (Twenty Nine) sq.ft. be the same a

Rittle more or less. ying and situated at Mouza - Atghara, J.L. No. 10, Re. Sa. No. 133, Touz. No. 172, Pargana - Kalikata, P.S. Rajarhat, comprised in R.S./E.R. Dag in 140, under C.S. Khatian No. 120, R.S. Khatian No. 90, L.R. Khatian ios. 1637, A.D.S.R.O. Bidhannagar, Sah Lake City, within the local in the local in the local in the Local parganas, being part of the land morefully described in the Local extraction.

- Desire of Sale by radcep Khaitan to the present Purchaser: The said 5.1.7 Pradeep Khaitan accides to sell ALL THAT piece and parcel of total aggregated Sali la d measuring I (One) Cottah 2 (Two) Chittacks 29 (Twenty Nine) sq.ft be the same a little more or less out of 7 (Seven) Cottahs 2 (Two) Chittacks . ) (Twenty Nine) sq.ft. more or less, lying and situated at Mouza - Atghar. J.L. No. 10, Re. Sa. No. 133, Touzi No. 172, Pargana - Kalikara, P.S. Raj rhat, comprised in R.S./L.R. Dag No. 140, under C.S. Khatian No. 120, R J. Khatian No. 90, L.R. Khatian Nos. 1637, A.D.S.R.O. Bidhannagar, Salt take City, within the local limit of Rajarhat Gopalpur Municipality, in Ward No. 9, in the District North 24 Parganas [SAID PROPERTY, to the present Purchaser, at a total consideration of Rs. 13,49,887.00 (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Forty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Seven) only. Out of which Rs. 10,00,304.00 (Rupees Ten Lakhs Three Hundred Forr) only will be paid to the owner, Pradeep Khaitan, and Rs. 3,49,583.0 (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Thee) only will be paid to the Confirming Party, M/s. Moonstone Enterprise Pvr. Ltd. The total land is described in the First Schedule and Said Property/Sold Property is morefully described in the Second Schedule hereunder written.
  - Acceptance by Purchaser: The Purchaser herein has accepted the aforesaid proposal and agreed to purchase the SAID PROPERTY at an agreed consideration of Rs. 13,49,887.00 (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Forty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Seven) only.

- 5.1.9 Title of the Vendor: Thus to the abovementioned circumstances and on the basis of the aforestide ed, the vendor has become the absolute owner of the Said Property.
- 5.1.10 True and Correct Representations: The Vendor is the absolute and undisputed owner of the Sai Property, such ownership having been acquired in the manner stated above, the contents of which are all true and correct.
- 5.2 Representations and Covenants regarding Encumbrances: The Vendor represents and covenants regarding encumbrances as follows:
- 5.2.1 No Acquisition / Requisition The Vendor has not received any notice from any authority for acquisition, requisition or vesting of the Said Property and declares that the 1 tid Property is not affected by any scheme of the Municipal Authority or Jovernment or any Statutory Body.
- 5.2.2 No Excess Land: The Vend: does not hold any excess vacant land under the urban land (Ceiling and Regulation) Act, 1976 or any excess land under the West Bengal 1 and Reforms Act, 1955.
- No: Encumbrance by Act of endor: The Vendor has not at any time done or executed or knowing) suffered or been party or privy to any act, deed, matter or thing, including grant of right of easement, whereby the Said Property or any part thereof can or may be impeached, encumbered or af ected in title.
- 5.2.4 Right, Power and Authority o Sell: The Vendor has good right, full power, absolute authority and indefeasible title to grant, sell, convey, transfer, assign and assure the Said Property to the Purchaser.
- No Dues: No tax in respect of the Said Property is due to the Rajarhat
  Gopalpur Municipality and / of any other authority or authorities and no
  Certificate Case is pending for realisation of any taxes from the Vendor.

- No Right of Preemption: No nerson persons whosoever have/had/ 5,2.6 has any right of preemption over and is respect of the Said Property or any part thereof.
- No Mortgage: No mortgage or charge has been created by the Vendor 5.2.7 by depositing the title deeds or other ise over and in respect of the Said Property or any part thereof.
- Free From All Encumbrances: The Sa I Property is now free from all 5.2.8 claims, demands, encumbrances, cortgages, charges, liens. attachments, lispendens, uses, debutte, , trusts, prohibitions, lucome Tax Attachment, Financial Institution carges, statutory prohibitions, acquisitions, requisitions, vesting: bargadars and liabilities whatsoever or howsoever made or suffer 1 by the Vendor or any person or persons having or lawfully, rightfully or equitably claiming any estate or interest therein through, unde or in trust for the Vendor or. the Vendor's predecessors-in-title and he title of the Vendor to the Said Property is free, clear and market sle.

No Personal Guarantee: The Said Prope ty is not affected by or subject 5.2.9 to any personal guarantee for securing ny financial accommodation.

No Bar by Court Order or Statutory Auth rity: There is no order of Court 5.2.10 or any other statutory authority prohibing the Vendor from selling, transferring and / or alienating the Said roperty or any part thereof.

#### Basic Understanding: 6.

Agreement to Sell and Purchase: The urchaser has approached the 6.1 Vendor and offered to buy the Said Proj rty to the Purchasor and the Purchaser based on the representation warranties and covenants mentioned in Clause 5 and its sub-clauses bove and upon satisfaction by the right, title and intrest of the said vendo by the purchaser, has agreed to purchase the Said Property from the Verlor.

6, 4

Confirming Party: The Confirming Party bein, the Developer of the entire project comprising and consisting of Sch lule A land incurred financial expenses by dint of which, it had a chase on the Schedule B land (which is a Part of Schedule A Land) and it is to such charge on the Property and amount of Rs. 3,49,583.00 (Rupees lighteen Lakhs Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Three) only paid by the Purchaser to the Confrining Party, and in lieu of such the Confirming Party unqualifiedly surrenders, relinquishes, discharges all its right, title, interest and privileges over, on and in respect of the Schedule B Land.

#### 7. Transfer:

- Hereby Made: The Vendor and the Confirming Par y hereby sell, convey and transfer to the Purchaser the entirety of their light, title, privileges and interest of whatsoever or howsoever nature in the SAID PROPERTY morefully described in the Second Schedule her mafter written, free from all claims, demands, encumbrances, mortginges, charges, liens, attachments, lispendens, uses, debutters, trusts, prohibitions, income Tax Attachment, Financial Institution charges, stat tory, prohibitions, acquisitions, requisitions, vestings, bargadars and liabilities.
- Consideration: The aforesaid transfer is being m de in consideration of a total sum of Rs. 13:49,887.00 (Rupees Thirtee Lakhs Forty Nine
  Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Seven) only paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor and the Confirming Party, receipt of which the Vendor and the Confirming Party hereby and by the Memo and Receipt hereunder written unqualifiedly admit and acknowledge.

But the second of the second of the second of

## 8. Terms of Transfer:

- 8.1 Salient Terms: The transfer being effected by this Conveyance is:
- 8.1.1 Sale: A sale within the meaning of the Transfer of Property Act, 1882.

- 8.1.2 Absolute: Absolute, irreversible and perpetual.
- 8.1.3 Together with All Other Appurtenances: Together with all other rights the Vendor has in the Said Property and all of er appurtenances including but not limited to customary and other ghts of easements for beneficial use of the Said Property, which includes all unrecorded/non-mutated lands purchased by the Vendor as mentioned in the various sub-clauses of Clause 5 above.
- 8.2 Subject to: The transfer being effected by this Conveyance is subject to:
- Party about the correctness of their title and authority to sell and this Conveyance is being accepted by the Purchaser being satisfied about the right, title and interest of the vendor and further on such express indemnification by the vendor about the correctness of the vendor's title and the representations and authority to sell.
- 8.2.2 Transfer of Property Act: All obligations and duries of Vendor and Purchaser and Confirming Party as provided in the Transfer of Property Act. 1882, save as contracted to the contrary hereunder.
- 8.3 Delivery of Possession: Physical (Khas), vacant and peaceful possession of the Said Property has been handed over by the vendor to the purchaser, which the purchaser admits, acknowledges and accepts.
- 8.4 Outgoings: All statutory revenue, cess, taxes, surcharge, outgoings and levies of or on the Said Property, relating to the period till the date of this Conveyance, whether as yet demanded or not, shall be borne, paid and discharged by the Vendor, with regard to which the vendor hereby agrees to keep the purchaser fully and comprehensively saved, harmless and indemnified.

Possession: The Vendor and the Confirming Pari hereby Moldin 8.5 that the purchaser and its director, executors, admir strators, covena: , successors in office representatives and assigns. nomine time to time, and at all times hereafter, peacefully at a quietly may, fre ), hold, possess, use and enjoy the Said Property and every of and receive rents, issues and profits thereof and Il other part the rights and properties hereby granted, sold, conveyed, benefit d, assigned and assured or expressed or intended to to be transfer to the purchaser, without any lawful eviction, hi drance, unto an on, disturbance, claim or demand whatsoever from c by the interrup r any person or persons lawfully or equitably claiming any vendor state therein from under or in trust from the vendor. right or

against Encumbrances: The Vendor and the Confirm og Party Covena 8.6 the purchaser and the purchaser is well and sufficien y saved indemni and kept harmless and indemnified of, from and ag inst all defende d other estates, titles charges and encumbrances wi tsoever fornier , executed, occasioned or suffered by the vendor o by any had mad persons lawfully or equitably claiming or to claim by, from, person ( in trust for him, them or any of them and also against any under of / or patent defect in title. latent a:

8.7 No Obje ion to Mutation: The vendor and the confirming party declare that the irchaser can fully be entitled to mutate its name in all records of the concerned authority including Rajarhat Gopalpur Mun sipality and to post tax or taxes and all other impositions in its own names. The vendor of the confirming party undertake to co-operate with the purchase in all respect to cause mutation of the Said Propert in the name of the purchaser and in this regard shall sign all documents and papers at required by the purchaser.

Further cts: The vendor and the confirming party hereby c venant that the indors or any person claiming under them, shall and will from time to the and at all times hereafter at cost of the Purchase, upon every request of the purchaser and / or its successors-in-interest, do and execute o cause to be done and executed all such acts, deeds and things for further or more perfectly assuring the title of the Said Property.

## THE FIRST SCHEDULE ABOVE REFERRED TO

#### [Description of Total Land]

ALL THAT piece and par el of total aggregated Sali land measuring 203 Cottahs 12 Chittacks be the same a little more or less, lying and situated at Monza - Arghara, J.L. No. 10. Re. Sa. No. 13. Tonzi No. 172, Pargana - Kalikata, P.S. Rajarhat, comprised in R.S./L.R. Day No. 140, under C.S. Khatian No. 120, R.S. Khatian No. 90, L.R. Khatian Nos. 1634 1635, 1636, 1637, 1638, 1639, 1640, 1641, 1642, 1643, 1644, 1645, 1646, 1647, 1148, 1649, 1650, 1651, 1652, 1653, 1654, 1655, 1656, 1657, 1658, 1659; 1660, 1661, 1662, 1663, 1664, 1665, 1666, 1674, 1675, 1676, 1763, 1764, 1765, 1766, A.D.S.R.O. Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, within the local limit of Rejarbat Gopalpur Municipality, in Ward No. 9, in the District North 24 Parganas, and also Sali land measuring 3 (Three) Cottahs 8 (Eight) Chittacks more or less, lying and situated a Monza - Teghoria, J.L. No. 9, Re. Sa. No. 116, P.S. Rajarhat presently Baguinti, comprised in R.S. Day No. 534, under R.S. Khatian No. 53, A.D.S.R.O. Ridbann gar, Salt Lake City, within the local limit of Rajarhat Gopalpur Municipality, in W rd No. 9, in the District North 24 Parganas.

A Plan of the total land is at ached herewith, and butted and bounded as follows :-

ON THE NORTH : R.S. Dag No. 139 and Four Storied Building.

ON THE SOUTH : R.S. Dag Nos. 141, 142, 143 & 144 of Mouza -

Atghara and R.S. Dag No. 534 of Mouza - Teghoria.

ON THE EAST : 20 ft. Wide Common Private passage.

ON THE WEST : 211 Bus Route.

## •

#### (SAID PROPERTY)

#### HSUBJECT MATTER OF SALE

Cottab 2 (Two) Chittacks 29 (Twenty Nine) sq.ft. be the same a little more or less, lying and situated at Mouza - Atghara J.L. No. 10, Re. Sa. No. 133, Touzi No. 172, Pargana - Kalikata, P.S. Raja nat, comprised in R.S./L.R. Dag No. 140, under C.S. Khatian No. 120, R.S. Khatian No. 90, L.R. Khatian Nos, 1637, A.D.S.R.O. Bidhannagar, Salt 1 ake City, within the local limit of Rajarhat Gopalpur Municipality, in Ward No. 9, in the District North 24 Parganas being part of the aforesaid land morefully described in the First Schedule hereinabove written.

Together with all easement rights and all other rights, appurtenances and inheritances for access and user of the Said Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties her 3 have set and subscribed their respective hands and seals on the day, month and 3 or first above written.

## SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

at Kolkata in presence of:

1. CM Mohindain Abrica. Poistmenton

R.D.ZIRAGHU. YATHOUR

Pradcep Khaitan

Owner / Vendor

Drafted By:

Reichas Dag Amoen

For Pinaki Chattopadhyay & Associates,

Solicitor & Advocates,

Sangita Apartment, Ground Floor,

Teghoria Main Road,

Kolkata - 700 059.

Ph.: 2570 8471.

Composed By:

D

Paresh Swarnakar,

14/B, Jessore Road,

Kolkata - 700 028.

Halit Kumar Jain

Director of

M/s. Alexy Vanijva Pvt. Ltd.

Purchaser

Sanj<del>ay Saraf</del>

Director of

11/s. Moonstone Enterprise Pvt. Ltd.

Confirming Party

Contd.....13

## MEMO OF CONSIDERATION

Received Rs. 10,00,304.00 (Rupees Ten Lakhs Three fundred Four) only as full and final consideration money of the schedule land corofully mentioned in the Second Schedule hereinabove written, from the above named Purchaser.

Brati / Cheque No.

Date

Bank & Branch

Issued By

Amount

469768

24-08-2010

Plugab national Brook Shakespeare sarani 10,00,304/-

Witnesses :-

1. In Mohinddin Almed.

from the

Pradcop Khaitan

Owner / Vendor

Contd......16

Receive Rs. 3,49,583.00 (Rupees Three Lakhs Forty Nine Thous, ad Five Hundred Eighty hree) only as full and final consideration money of he schedule land moreful y mentioned in the Second Schedule hereinabove v citten, from the above named Purchaser.

by-H/Cheque N

Date 24-08-2010

Bank & Branch

FRAJab national Back

Shikespenne surani

Issued By

3 49,583 /-

Witnesses .-

1. 88 Millinddin Armed.

Director of -

M/s. Moonstone Enterprise Pvt. Ltd.

Con irming Party

there is not be the more than the two that 166 1663 1664 1065, 1665, 16 16 5, 15 6, 1703, 1764, 1765, 1766 MEC AND SETUATED AT MOULE AT GRAR ... LO. OO. I RRE. NA. NO. 33. 7 UZ NO. 172 AND ALSOSA DE LAND MEASURINGS COTTADES MO GEOL LESS COMPRISE! MR.S. DAGNO 534 UNDER R.S. KHATJAN NO. SELVINGARDS : JATED AT MOUZA-TEGUORIA, I.L. NO. P.S. RAJARHAT PRESENT, YBAGUIATI, A.D.S.R.O. BIDHANNAGAR ALTILAKE CITY, WITHINTHEL CALLE TOPRAJARHAT GOPALFUR MUNICIPALITY II. W. ARD NO. 9, INTO A DISTRICT NORTH M PARGANAS. SOLDAKEA: LCOTTAB CHITTACKS 29 SOUTH MORE OR LESS COMPRISED IN ICS. 1-AGNO. 140 UNDERL KHATTAN NO. 1637 LYING AND SITUATED AT MOUZA-ATGIL RA, DEING PART OFT) AFORESAID TOTALLAND VENDOR PRA. CEPKHAITAN PURCHASER M/S. LEXY VANIJYA PVT. LTD. CONFIRMING PARTY M/S. MOONSTONE ENTERPRISE PYT. LTD. R.S. DAGNO. 135 AND OUR STORIED BUILDING TORT WIDE COMMON PASSACE SIGNATURE OF VENDOR SIGNATURE OF CONFIRMING PARTY Paresh swarmaray DRAWN BY: R.S. DAG NOS. 141, 142, 143 & 144 OF MOUZA-TEGHORIA ATGHARA&R.S. DAG NO. 524 OF MOUZA-TEGHORIA SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER

164

14 C

CONTRACTOR LANGE

LH.

RH.

性 たっst Bengal soverance

Office Of the Past. District:-No

R E'DHAN NAGARY th 24-Farga∈ia⊳

Endorsement for Dec

Number: 1 - 08985 of 2010

(Serial No.

18841 of 2010)

### On 25/08/2010

Presentation (Under Section 52 & Rule 2: A(3) 46(1), W.B. Registration Rules, 1962)

Presented for registration at 22.10 hrs on :25-98/2010, at the Private residence by Lalit Kumar Jam .Claimant.

## Admission of Execution (Under Section 5°, W.B. Registration Rules, 1962)

Execution is admitted on 25/08/2010 by

1. Pradeep Khaitan, son of Lt Iswari Prasad Khaitan , 84 , S / D Block- E , New Alipore, Kolkata, District:-Kolkata, WEST BENGAL, India, P.O :- Pin :-700007, By Caste Hindu. By Profession Business

2. Sanjay Saraf

Director, M/s Moonstone Enterprise Pvt Ltd, 5 Fabir Rd, Kolkata, Thana:-Tollygunge, District:-Kolkata, WEST-BENGAL, India, P.O. :- Pin:-700026.

, By Profession : Others

Lalit Kumar Jain.

Director, M/s Alexy Vanijya Pvt Ltd, C D -35 Sec- 1 Salt Lake, Kolkata, District:-North 24-Parganas, WEST BENGAL, India, P.O.: Pin:-700064.

. By Profession: Others

Identified By Sk Mohiuddin Ahmed, son of Sk Md Ali, Bishnupur, Thana:-Rajarhat, District:-North 24-Parganas, WEST BENGAL, India, P.O.: -, B. Caste: Muslim, By Profession: Business.

> (Rajendra Prasad Upauhyay) ADDITIONAL DISTRICT SUB-REGISTRAR

> > কুমৰ দিক্ত কুখুবিঘৰ ভাম

#### On 26/08/2010

## Certificate of Admissibility (Rule 43, W.B. Registration Rules 1962)

Admissible under fule 21 of West Bengal Registration Rule, 1962 duly stamped under schedule 1A, Article number: 23,4 of Indian Stamp Act 1899.

Whiel

t))

#### Payment of Fees:

Fee Paid in rupees under article: A(1) = 14839/- E = 14/- on 26/08/2010

Certificate of Market Value (WB PUVI rules of 2004) District

Certified that the market value of this property assessed at Rs.-1349887/-

Certified that the required stamp duty of this dod men is Reputation 1013 4 and the Stamp duty paid as

Impresive Rs.- 1000/-

## Deficit stamp duty

Deficit stamp duty Rs. 80020/- is paid84567223/07/2018State Bank of India, PARK STREET, received on 26/08/2010

> Addl. District Sub-Registra Bidhannagar, (Salt Lake City)

( Rajendra Prasad Upadhyay ) ADDITIONAL DISTRICT SUB-REGISTRAR

vigater of the doed has been

EndorsementPage 1 of 2

26/08/2010 15:47:00

Office Of the A.D. IR BIDIAN NAGA:
District-New 20-Parganas

Endorsement For Dee: Number: 1 - 08985 of 2010

(Serial No 9 841 of 2010)

(Rajendra Prasad Upadhyay) ADDITIONAL DISTRICT SUB-REGISTRAR



Addl. District Sub-Registrar
Bidhannagar, (Salt Lake City)

( Rajendra Prasad Upadhyay )

ADDITIONAL DISTRICT SUB-REGISTRAR

EndorsementPage 2 of 2